

S279969

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORD MOTOR WARRANTY CASES

MARTHA OCHOA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,
Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District Division Eight, B312261
Los Angeles Superior Court Case JCCP No. 4856
Hon. Amy Hogue

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT and
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

DONALD M. FALK (SBN 150256)
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
A. Any Sale Is Necessarily A Contract.....	13
B. Civil Code, § 3521 and Other Equitable Principles Support Holding Plaintiffs to Their Agreement to Arbitrate.....	16
C. Commercial Expectations May Require Permitting Nonsignatories to Enforce Agreements to Arbitrate.....	19
D. Equitably Requiring Signatories to Arbitrate Intertwined Claims Against Nonsignatories Prevents Manipulation and Gamesmanship.....	23
E. Enforcing Arbitration Agreements Mutually Benefits Consumers, Employees, and Businesses.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allscripts Healthcare Sols., Inc. v. Pain Clinic of Nw. Fla., Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014) 158 So.3d 644.....	25
<i>American Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 170 F.3d 349.....	21
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> (1st Cir. 1989) 886 F.2d 469.....	16
<i>Apple v. Henry</i> (Mont. 1923) 213 P. 444	14
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 624	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	25
<i>Bartley, Inc. v. Jefferson Parish Sch. Bd.</i> (La. 1974) 302 So.2d 280.....	22
<i>Bauer v. Hill</i> (Pa. 1920) 110 A. 346.....	14
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2017) 866 F.3d 709	16
<i>Capps v. Mines Service, Inc.</i> (Or. 1944) 152 P.2d 414.....	14
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 436 F.3d 1098	17, 20, 21
<i>Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Props. of Wilmar, LLC</i> (8th Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 1098.....	16
<i>Edwards v. Cottrell</i> (Iowa 1876) 43 Iowa 194	14

<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 938	16
<i>Fisser v. International Bank</i> (2d Cir. 1960) 282 F.2d 231.....	21
<i>Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 817	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Paty’s, Inc.</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) 397 N.W.2d 853.....	15
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C.</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 210 F.3d 524	23, 24
<i>Hardy v. Potter</i> (Wyo. 1951) 236 P.2d 525.....	14
<i>Heath v. West</i> (1853) 28 N.H. 101.....	17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,</i> (2019) 586 U.S. 63	16
<i>In re NBR Antitrust Litig.</i> (3d Cir. 2006) 207 Fed. Appx. 166	22
<i>In re Vesta Ins. Group, Inc.</i> (Tex. 2006) 192 S.W.3d 759.....	24
<i>Interbras Cayman Co. v. Orient Victory</i> <i>Shipping Co., S.A.</i> (2d Cir. 1981) 663 F.2d 4.....	22
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 1072	25
<i>Koehler v. St. Mary’s Brewing Co.</i> (Pa. 1919) 77 A. 1016.....	14
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> (2019) 587 U.S. 176	25

<i>Mensingher v. Steiner-Medinger Co.</i> (Neb. 1903) 94 N.W. 633	14
<i>Metalclad Corp. v. Ventana Env't Organizational P'ship</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1705	17
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Qwest Commc'ns Int'l</i> (7th Cir. 2002) 294 F.3d 924	28
<i>Meyer v. WMCO-GP, LLC</i> (Tex. 2006) 211 S.W.3d 302	18, 24
<i>Montgomery Bros. v. Hall</i> (Tex. Civ. App. 1923) 253 S.W. 670	14
<i>Murphy v. Mallard Coach Co.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) 582 N.Y.S.2d 528.....	15
<i>Noble v. Ft. Smith Wholesale Grocery Co.</i> (Okla. 1911) 127 P. 14	14
<i>NORCAL Mutual Ins. Co. v. Newton</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 64	18
<i>Noye v. Johnson & Johnson Servs., Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2019) 765 Fed. Appx. 742	18
<i>Park Station Ltd. P'ship v. Bosse</i> (Md. 2003) 835 A.2d 646	14
<i>Peers v. McLaughlin</i> (1891) 88 Cal. 294.....	17
<i>Sherer v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> (5th Cir. 2008) 548 F.3d 379	22
<i>Swiger v. Rosette</i> (6th Cir. 2021) 989 F.3d 501	16
<i>Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (N.J. 2005) 872 A.2d 783.....	15
<i>Tuggle v. Belcher</i> (W.Va. 1927) 139 S.E. 653.....	14

<i>Van Allen v. Francis</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 474.....	13, 14
<i>Ventura v. Ford Motor Corp.</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981) 433 A.2d 801	15
<i>Williamson v. Berry</i> (1850) 49 U.S. (8 How.) 495	14
Statute	
Civ. Code, § 3521.....	11, 16
Treatises	
2 Ian R. MacNeil et al., Federal Arbitration Law (1999) Agreements, Awards, and Remedies Under the Federal Arbitration Act, § 17.7.3	19
21 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2024) § 57:19	20, 21
Other Authorities	
Am. & Eng. Ency. of Law (2d ed.)	14
Bouvier’s Law Dict. (Rawle’s Revision)	14
Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers</i> (2019) 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1	27
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004) 58 Disp. Res. J. 56	27
Jud. Council of Cal., Court Statistics Report (2024), Statewide Caseload Trends 2013–2014 Through 2022–2023	28
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> (1998) 30 Colum. Human Rts. L. Rev. 29.....	27

Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan for U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer & Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022).....	26, 27
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> (2008) 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783	25
Aubrey L. Thomas, Comment, <i>Nonsignatories in Arbitration: A Good-Faith Analysis</i> (2010) 14 Lewis & Clark L.Rev. 953	17
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> (2001) 2001 J. Disp. Res. 89.....	28
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> (2006) 5 J. Am. Arb. 251.....	28
